
CHAPTER 54-02-11
SHORT-TERM CLINICAL EDUCATION

Section
54-02-11-01 Short-Term Clinical Education

54-02-11-01. Short-term clinical education.

1. Short-term clinical education. A North Dakota health care facility may conduct a program to 
allow nurses  licensed  by  another  jurisdiction  to  receive  short-term  clinical  education  that 
involves direct patient contact and does not exceed eighty hours.

2. The North Dakota health care facility that will provide short-term clinical education to persons 
who do not have a license to practice in North Dakota must receive written approval from the 
board prior to commencing the program.

3. The following information must be submitted to the board prior to commencing the program 
and every twenty-four months or as changes occur to the program:

a. Syllabus that includes objectives.

b. Name and  qualification  of  the  North  Dakota  registered nurse who  is  responsible  for 
providing the clinical education and the required supervision.

c. Name of nurse participating in the program and verification of current, unencumbered 
license from another jurisdiction.

d. Verification of the limit of eighty hours of practice in a calendar year.

e. Submission of a nonrefundable two-year approval fee of one hundred dollars.

History: Effective April 1, 2004.
General Authority: NDCC 43-12.1-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-12.1-08(2)(k)
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